SHELBY COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION
SPECIAL COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
DECEMBER 14, 2023

The special meeting of the Shelby County Eiection Commission (SCEC) was held on December 14,
2023, at the O.C. Pleasant, Jr. Election Operations Center, 980 Nixon Drive, at 4:00pm. This meeting
was recorded on Facebook live.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER: By Chairman Luttrell at 4:05pm.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT CONSTITUTING A QUORUM: Commissioners Luttrell, Kimbrow,
Stamson, Uhlhorn, and Wharton (4:12pm)

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda Phiilips — ACE Jaque Trobee — Staff
Joe Young — DAOE Ronnie Faulkner - Staff
Ron Boozer — Operations Manager Cherie Pyron

Jacob Swatley — Attorney Rose Ann Bradley

Sherry Hewlett - Staff

APPROVAL OF NOVEMBER 27, 2023, REGULAR MEETING MINUTES:

MOTION STATED: Commissioner Uhlhorn motion to approve the minutes.

SECONDED BY: Commissioner Kimbrow

ROLL CALL VOTE: Motion Carried. Luttrell, yea; Kimbrow, yea; Stamson, yea; Uhihorn, yea.

CERTIFICATION OF CANDIDATES FOR MARCH 5, 2024, SHELBY COUNTY PRIMARY

ELECTION:

MOTION STATED: Commissioner Stamson

SECONDED BY: Commissioner Kimbrow

ROLL CALL VOTE: Motion Carried. Luttrell, yea; Kimbrow, yea; Stamson, yea; Uhlhorn, yea.

AOQOE Phillips presented information on the motion.

DEFERRED RESOLUTION 2023-09, POLLING LOCATIONS FOR MARCH 5,2024 SHELBY
COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, TO SPECIAL JANUARY MEETING.

CHAIRMAN’S REMARKS:
Wishing staff Happy Holidays.
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ADJOURNMENT:
Motion to adjourn by Commissioner Stamson, seconded by Commissioner Uhlhorn 4:36pm.
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Mark Luttrell, Jr., Chairman Date
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Vanecia Kimbrow, Secretary Date




Shelby County Primary Election, March 5, 2024
Candidates for Certification (Pending withdrawal deadline, December 21, 2023, Noon)

Candidates may not be in ballot order.

First Name Last Name
Office
General Sessions Court Clerk

Democratic Primary

Rheunte E. Benson
Joe Brown
Shelandra Yvette Ford
Tami Sawyer

George Dempsy Summers
Republican Primary

Lisa Arnold

Party

Democratic
Democratic
Democratic
Democratic
Democratic

Republican

Election
Date

3/5/2024
3/5/2024
3/5/2024
3/5/2024
3/5/2024

3/5/2024

Address City

5315 Sunray Dr Memphis
1024 Terry Circle Memphis
648 Riverside Dr Apt 309 Memphis
831 N Avalon Memphis
567 Weizman St Memphis
4544 Given Ave Memphis

Zip

38118
38107
38103
38107
38117

38122

State Issue Date

TN
TN
TN
TN
TN

TN

11/2/2023
10/16/2023
11/29/2023
11/15/2023
12/9/2023

12/2/2023

File Date

11/21/2023
11/27/2023
12/12/2023
11/21/2023
12/12/2023

12/11/2023

Sufficient
Signatures?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
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