

SHELBY COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION SPECIAL COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES DECEMBER 14, 2023

The special meeting of the Shelby County Election Commission (SCEC) was held on December 14, 2023, at the O.C. Pleasant, Jr. Election Operations Center, 980 Nixon Drive, at 4:00pm. This meeting was recorded on Facebook live.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER: By Chairman Luttrell at 4:05pm.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT CONSTITUTING A QUORUM: Commissioners Luttrell, Kimbrow, Stamson, Uhlhorn, and Wharton (4:12pm)

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda Phillips – AOE

Joe Young - DAOE

Ron Boozer - Operations Manager

Jacob Swatley – Attorney

Sherry Hewlett - Staff

Jaque Trobee - Staff

Ronnie Faulkner - Staff

Cherie Pyron

Rose Ann Bradley

APPROVAL OF NOVEMBER 27, 2023, REGULAR MEETING MINUTES:

MOTION STATED: Commissioner Uhlhorn motion to approve the minutes.

SECONDED BY: Commissioner Kimbrow

ROLL CALL VOTE: Motion Carried. Luttrell, yea; Kimbrow, yea; Stamson, yea; Uhlhorn, yea.

CERTIFICATION OF CANDIDATES FOR MARCH 5, 2024, SHELBY COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION:

MOTION STATED: Commissioner Stamson SECONDED BY: Commissioner Kimbrow

ROLL CALL VOTE: Motion Carried. Luttrell, yea; Kimbrow, yea; Stamson, yea; Uhlhorn, yea.

AOE Phillips presented information on the motion.

DEFERRED RESOLUTION 2023-09, POLLING LOCATIONS FOR MARCH 5,2024 SHELBY COUNTY PRIMARY ELECTION, TO SPECIAL JANUARY MEETING.

CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS:

Wishing staff Happy Holidays.

ADJOURNMENT:

Motion to adjourn by Commissioner Stamson, seconded by Commissioner Uhlhorn 4:36pm.

Mark Luttrell, Jr., Chairman

Dạte

Vanecia Kimbrow, Secretary

Date

Shelby County Primary Election, March 5, 2024 Candidates for Certification (Pending withdrawal deadline, December 21, 2023, Noon)

Candidates may not be in ballot order.

					Election							Sufficient
		First Name	Last Name	Party	Date	Address	City	Zip	State	Issue Date	File Date	Signatures?
(Office											
(General Session	s Court Clerk										
Democratic Primary												
		Rheunte E.	Benson	Democratic	3/5/2024	5315 Sunray Dr	Memphis	38118	TN	11/2/2023	11/21/2023	Yes
		Joe	Brown	Democratic	3/5/2024	1024 Terry Circle	Memphis	38107	TN	10/16/2023	11/27/2023	Yes
		Shelandra Yvette	Ford	Democratic	3/5/2024	648 Riverside Dr Apt 309	Memphis	38103	TN	11/29/2023	12/12/2023	Yes
		Tami	Sawyer	Democratic	3/5/2024	831 N Avalon	Memphis	38107	TN	11/15/2023	11/21/2023	Yes
		George Dempsy	Summers	Democratic	3/5/2024	567 Weizman St	Memphis	38117	TN	12/9/2023	12/12/2023	Yes
Republican Primary												
		Lisa	Arnold	Republican	3/5/2024	4544 Given Ave	Memphis	38122	TN	12/2/2023	12/11/2023	Yes